

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 14, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 922-2024

APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM NO. 5 OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the Supplemental Investment Program No. 5 of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Year 2024 as endorsed by the Provincial Development Council through PDC Execom Resolution No. 08-24;

WHEREAS, Supplemental Investment Program No. 5 contains other priority programs, projects and activities that were not included in the approved 2024 Annual/Supplemental Investment Program of the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the programs and projects included in the said Supplemental Investment Program covers the implementation of the Pangasinan Government Unified Incentives for Medical Consultations Program or GUICONSULTA, which is in pursuance to the provisions of the Universal Health Care Act and Philhealth Konsulta with the aim to promote preventive health care for every Pangasinense, especially the underprivileged;

WHEREAS, said Supplemental Investment Program also includes gender and development programs, local risk reduction project and augmentation of funds for some of the priority projects of the province;

WHEREAS, also embodied in the program is the Construction of Umingan District Hospital with Site Development (Phase II), construction of facilities in various hospitals of the Province and construction of Farm-To-Market Road in San Manuel, Pangasinan, which are proposed to be funded from the share of the Province from the 2021 Excise Tax collection;

WHEREAS, said Supplemental Investment Program also covers the Construction of Cabalaoangan Bridge #2 in Rosales, Pangasinan and the Construction of Farm-To-Market Road in Sta. Maria, Pangasinan, which are proposed for funding from the Department of Agrarian Reform;





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 922-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, the programs, projects and activities identified to be funded from the said sources are geared toward the socio-economic development goals and thrusts of the Province;

WHEREAS, after careful study of the said Program, this august Body finds it to be in order;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan to approve, as it is hereby approved, the Supplemental Investment Program No. 5 of the Province of Pangasinan for Calendar Year 2024;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Department of Budget and Management thru the Provincial Budget Officer and all authorities concerned, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY: **VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ** Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK DG. LAMBINO ice Governor esiding Officer)

APPROVED RAMON V. GUICO III